TO THE HONORABLE JOHN M. CLELAND, SENIOR JUDGE OF SAII) COUR:I e

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -
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COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO PRECLUDE IMPROPER USE OF SUBPOENA
POWER BY DEFENDANT

AND NOW, this, Q’f“’day of April, 2012, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
by and through the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania who presents the
within Motion to Preclude Improper Use of Subpoena Power by Defendant and respectfully

avers as follows;

1. For the reasons articulated below, and in tﬁe interests of justice, the Commonwealth
respectfully requests that this Honorable Court grant its Motion to Preclude Improper
Use of Subpoena Power by Defendant.

2. The Commonwealth believes, and therefore avers, that defense counsel in this matter
has obtained from Centre Coonty oﬁmerous generic form subpoenas produced by the
County for use by litigants in civil and criminal trials,

3. The Commonwealth further avers that defense counsel has exploited these forms,
which cafry the imprimatur of fhe County and the name of its President Judge,. in an
effort to circumvent this Honorable Court’s rulings and those of the Grand Jury

Supervising Judge.



. The Commonwealth further avers that such ostensible subpoenas have ali*eady been

_directed to the Pennsylvania State Police and its Coinmissioner Frank Noonan
(Attached as Exhibit ‘;A”); the ,Silperinfendént of the Central Mountain School
District (Exhibit “B”); the Secretary of the Pennsylvania‘Department of Labor and

| Industry (Exhibit “C™); the Pénn State University Police Department (Exhibit “D™);

and to officers of the Second Mile organization. |

. The Colmrnonwealthl avers that. the subpoeneis directed to the Pennsylvania State
Poiicé and to Penn State University Police were sent with an attac}iment, behind this
court’s Order of ‘Marc_h 13 _cqnceming-the protection of tile identities of the victims,
revealing the i)ictimii’ hame:s and Vtheir dates of i)irth. (The Commonwealth has
removed that attachment from its Exhibit “A.”) The Subpoena to the Department of
Labor and Industry includes this infonnation in the cover letter, following a wan

‘admonition to adhere to this court’s Order. (That information has been redacted from
Exhibit “C.”) The Commonwealth need not underscore to this Honorable Court the
spectacular irresponsibility of treating secret infi)rrnation in that fashion,

. The Commonwealth ‘believes, and therefore avers, many other ersatz subpoenas of

this iype are being sent by defense counsel to various other individuals and

organizations,

. The Commonweaith respectfully submits that this use- of the subpoena power by
" Defendant is manifestly irnpropér, lacks any basis whatsoever iri the law of this

Commonwealth, and is a misappropriation of the authority of this Honorable Court.

. The defects in these purported subpoenas are legion: First, they direct the recipiént to

appear on May 16, 2012, the date set for a status conference in this matter. They



direct' the subjec_t to appear “to testify on behalf of Defendant” on that date; this
despite the fact that no testimony w_ill Be taken on that day. |

9. These subpoenas are further 'stylf':d duces tecum and are stated in the broladest terms
imaginable. Incredibly, they purport to direct the Pgnnsylvania State Police to appear
witIi its complete, unredacted investigative file. This nthithstanding the fact that it
self-evidently contains materials pro'tected by the iGrand Jury Act and whiéhAare the
“subject of 'previous orders by the Supervising judge.

10. The suﬁpoena directed to the Department olf Labor and Industry iﬁexplicably states
that “if [the information requested] is provided to me . . . it will not be necessary for a
representati:ve of your department to appear in court . . .”

11. Each subpoena félllows the same “any and all” formula and can have no other purpose
than to gather to D‘efend.ant material to which he is not entitled. |

12, 1t is axiomatic that “subpoenas are not to be used to 6ompel production of documents
merely for inspection or for a ‘fishing expekfition’ > Commonwealth v. McEnany
446 Pa.Super. 609, 620, 667 A.2d 1143, 1149 (1995)(internal _citatioﬁs omitted).

13. The Commonwealth further submits that no lle-gai authority exists for this particular
use of tﬁe subpoena powef fo direct the subject to appear, not for trial, but on the date
of an administrative conference and to prociqce material with no demonstrable
relevance. |

14, The, Comm(;nwealth acknowledges Defendf;mt’s Due Process rights, and will continue
to proceed in a manner which ensures he receives a 'fair_r trial. Howeyer, as our courts
have held, thdse rights “do[] not mean that adefendant has unfettered access to files

. not in his possession. Nor can a defendant search untrammeled through

Commonwealth files in order to argue the relevance of materials found therein.”

3



Commonwealth v. Herrick, 442 Pa.Super. 412, 431, 660 A.2d 51, 61 (?a.Super.’
1995 )(internal citations omiﬁed).

15, The Commonwealth respectfully submits that Defendant must at least attempt to
make a threshold demonstration of relevance and propriety to this Honorab}e Court
befofe pufporting to issue catch-all sﬁbpoenas in its nazﬁe. |

16. Because no legal basis exists upon which to serve thé instant subpoenas; because they

| . abuse the process of this Honorable Court and our Rules of Criminal Procedure to
seeig material for precisely the kind of “fishing expedition’ proséribed by our law; and
because they seek to subvert the rulings of this Honorable Court and those of the
-Supervising Judge, the Commonwealth respéctfully reéﬁests that Defendant be
directed immediately to cease the production of these subpoenas and to withdraw |

. those already served. The Commonwealth respectfully requests that- Defendant be
directed to submit to the court the purborted relevance and, in the case of grand jury |

materials, legal authority for future requests of this type.

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that this Honorable Court di;ect
defense counsel immediately to cease production of these subpoenais which are being served
under the authonty of this Honorable Court and to require Defendant to make the appropriate

demonstration to this Court of the basis of future documentary requests. -



Respectfully submitted,

A Z,

Joseph McQGettigan

Senior Deputy Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Attorney General
Criminal Prosecutions Section
16™ Floor Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
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CERTIKICATE OF SERVICE

I, Joseph McGettigan, Senior Deputy Attorney General, Attorney for the Commonwealth,
at Attorney General’s Office, 16™ Floor, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17120,

hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the Commonwealth’s Motion to Preclude

Improper Use of Subpoena Power by Defendant on:

" Joseph L. Amendola, Esquire
110 Regent Court
- Suite 202
State College, PA-16801-7966

by first class mail, postage prepaid at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania on the date noted below.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

TS

Date: April_27 2012 )

‘ : . : JOSEPH McGETTIGAN
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Attorney for the Commonwealth




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  : No(s). CP-14-CR-2421-2011;
CP-14-CR-2422-2011-

Vs, :
: CHARGES: CRIMINAL MATTER

GERALD A. SANDUSK.Y

ORDER
AND NOW, this day of ' , 2012, upon consideration of the
Commonwealth’s Motion fo Preclude Irﬁprpper Use of Subpoéna Power by Defendant and any

response thereto, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED said Motion is GRANTED.

. BY THE COURT:

JOHN M. CLELAND, SENIOR JUDGE

Distribution:
Frank G. Fina, CDAG, Office of the Attorney General
Joseph McGettigan, SDAG, Office of the Attomey General

~ Jonelle H. Eshbach, SDAG, Office of the Attorney General

Joseph L. Amendola, Esq.

Clerk of Courts

Centre County Jury Commissioners

Prothonotary of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
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JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

" . 110 REGENT COURT
SUITE 202

STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966 :
: FAX

TELEPHONE )
814-234-6013

814-234-6821

April 10, 2012

‘Cominissioner Frank Noonan
Pennsylvania State Police Headguarters
1800 Elmerton Avenue.

Harrisburg, PA 17110

ATTN: Subpoena Compliance Divisionr -

RE: Commonwealth v. Gesald A, Sandusky ‘
Subpoena with Attachment & Order of the Court

L

Dear Commissioner Noonan:

Please find enclosed a subpoena requiring the production of information
as provided in the Subpoena Attachment. If this information is provided to me
‘at my above-listed office address on or before May 14, 2012, it will not be
necessary for a representative of your Department to appear in court in Centre
County, Pennsylvania, on May 16, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. with the requested
information. : ‘ '

. Thank you for your anticipated prompt attention to this matter. I will
await further word from & representative of the Department concerning the
réquest contained in this correspondence. . ,
A . : l
Truly, i ‘

Jogeph L. Amendola, Esquire
JLA:dka | :
Enclosures

. REGEWED :
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Avr 23, 2012 10: 15AN o No. 5041 P, 3

NOTICE

BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY,

 PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCH 13, 2012, =

 ANY.PERSON OR AGENCY RECEIVING THIS . -
SUBPOENA IS NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME
OR ANY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF
THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
'OR OTHER INFORMATION IS SOUGHT IS

' PROTECTED BY THE SEAL OF THE COURT.

UNDER POTENTIAL PENALTY OF -
CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON’S .
NAME OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY
NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON
EXCEPT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

THIS SUBPOENA. . |



CApr. 230 2012 100 15AM ' o No. h041 P 4
| CP-14-CR-2421-20118CP-14~CR-2422~  Tormo0 11

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Cé)xmnmw“_;aith of Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF CENTRE s,

" GERALD A. SANDUSKY, DEFENDANT -

T¢ COMMISSIONER FRANK NOONAN, THE PA STATE POLICE P4 STATE POLICE HEZDOUARTERS, 1800
TELVERTON AVENUE; HARRISBURG, FA I7L10 AllNﬂUBPUENTUUMP’EIIN’CE“DIV’ISIUN“—“_""
You are ordered by the court to come to CENTEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE COURTROOM NO, 1

SECOND FLOOR, 102 SOUTH ALLEGHENY STREET ____. at Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, on

WEDNESDAY MAY 16, 2012 ' af io:oo A. M. to testify on bchalf of

DEFENDART __ | - . . i the above captioned case
and to remain until excused. '

And bring with you the following: _COMPLETE AND NON-REDACTED COPIES OF THE

___ INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THE. SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT

Wittiess, thc Honorable Thomas K. Kistler, President Tudge of our said
Court at Bellefonte, this _5™ __day of APRIL- . AD.2012

// Prothonotary

If you fail to attend ot to produce the documenys el y & bpocna you may be
subject to the sanctions authorized by Rule 234.5 of the Pennsylvama rules of Procedurc, 1nc1ud1ng, but

not limited io, costs, attorney fees, and imprisonment.
ccws .
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‘814-234-6621

. JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

110 REGENT COURT
SUITE 202
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966

TELEPHONE , o FAX,
. o , 814-234-6013

' SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT

Commissioner Frank Noonan
"fhe Pennsylvania Staie Police
Pennsylvania State Police Headquarters

. 1800 Elmerton Avenue

Harrisburg, PA 17110
ATTN: Subp_bena Compliance Division

RE: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. Gerald A. Sandusky,
Nos. CP-14:CR-2421-2011 & CP-14-CR-2422-2011 '

Dear Commissioner Noonan:

As you may be aware, an Order of the Court dated Match 13, 2012
protects the identity of accusers/alleged victims' in regafd to the above-
captioned matters, Therefore this Subpoena Attachment only identifies the
accusers/alleged victims by number. I have aitached a sealed envelope that

 will identify the accusers/alleged victims by name to assist you in your

compliance with the subpoena.

Pursuant to the enclosed Subpoena and Subpoena Attachment, you are
requested to provide Joseph L. Amendola, Esquire, 110 Regent Court, Suite
202, State College, PA 16801 with copies of Pennsylvania State Police records,
documents and reports as well as other information kept and maintained by
your agency as deseribed in this Subpoena Attachment. The following records,
documents and reports are to be provided in their original form with no

redactions and/or pages omitted:

_ A. Copicé of any and all Pennsylvania State Police records as kept and
maintained by the agency for Accusers/Alleged Victims 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9
and 10 to include the following:

1. All PSP incident‘ investigations that the individuals were
either a victim or defendant. Please be advised this request does not.
-apply to the current investigation by members of the Pennsylvania State



hpr. 03, 2012 10: T6AM | - No. 5041 P, §

 Police/Office of Attorney General in which Mr, Sandusky is Defendant.
This request shall be for incident number(s) only.

2.  All PSP documents, reports and incident investigations that
were provided to the Frech Investigative Group who have been retained
by The Pennsylvania State University to conduct a non-law enforcement

_ investigation of all matters regarding the Sandusky mvcsugatmn and The
Pennsylvania State University.

3.  Copies of the same documents that were provided in any way
by the service of a subpoena or search warrant to any law enforcement
agency both within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as well as non-
Pennsylvania law enforcement agencies to include any state, county, city,
sheriff and/or local agency that has or is currently investigating Mr.
Sandusky. :

4.  Any and all investigative reports that where received by the
PSP from agencies within the Commonwealth as well as outside the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvama that in any way pertam to Mr

' Sandusky.

5. Copy of PSP Accident Report involving Accuser/Alleged
Victim 1 investigated by Trooper Christopher (PSP, LAMAR Barracks) as
well as all supplemental accident reports attached to the original

accident report.
Truly,
o v
| Joseph L. Amendola, Esquire
JLA:dke

Enclosure ' .
(] . .
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INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY;
PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS, - C . CP-A-CR-2421-2011
‘ CPA4-CR-2422-2011

GRERALD A, SANDUSKY |
ORDER

AND NOW MARCH 13, 2012, to carry out the agreement reached bstween |
counsel, it is ordered as follows:

1. The names of persons heretofore identiﬂad g8 Viotims 1 through 10
_shall remain protected under the seal of the Gourt and may not be disclosed by
any natson, except pursuant fo court order or other authorization of the court,

2. Any subpoena seeking records reganding fhe alleged victims who have
been publicly identified o date only as Viotims 1 through 10 from child welfare
agencles; physiclans, hospltals or other medical providers; mental health |
~ providers; schools; social service agencles; or the (ike, shall have affixed fo the

front of the subpoena in at [east 18 point type the following notice:

‘ - NOTICE
BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF GOMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARGH 13, 2012, ANY PERSON OR AGENCY
RECEIVING THIS SUBPOENA IS NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME OR ANY
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
OR OTHER INFORMATION 18 SOUGHT 1§ PROTECTED BY THE SEAL OF

THE COURT.

UNDER POTENTIAL Fl'ENALTY OF CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON'S
NAME OR IDENTIEYING INFORMATION MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY
PERSON EXQEF’T AS REQUIRED TO GOMPL‘( WITH THIS SUBPOENA.

- M
¢ 8 8
8 9 Ha By the Court;
el
W ez »
. & Jaee
o m N e
o - Z%U
o T zbE .
: o
Lo HEE olyh M. Cleland, §.J.
e = w clally Presiding
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JOSEPH L. ANENDOLA
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
110 REGENT COURT
SUITE 202
: STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966 -
ELEPHONE o oo FA%
B14234-6821 . B14-234-6013

April 10, 2012

- Ms. Kelly Hastings, Superintendant
Ceptral Mountain School District .
110 Bast Bald Eeagle Street - S o
Lock Haven, PA 17748 ' '

RE: Comwmonwealth v, Gerald A, Bandusky
‘Bubpoenn with Attachmrent & Order of the Court

" Dear Ms. Hastings:

Please find enclosed a subpoena requiring the production of information -
as provided in the Subpoena Attachment. If this information is provided to xae
at roy above-listed office address on or before Mey 14, 2012, it will not be
necessary for a reprosentative of your District to appear in court in Cenfire
County, Pennsylvania, on May 16, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. with the requested
information. | : .

. Thank you for your anticipated prompt attention to this matter. 1 will
" awailt further wotd from a representative of the District concerning the recquest
contained in this corrospondenoe. : '

Lyin A la—

‘ Jofeph L. Amentola, Esquire

- JLA:dka : - '
Enclosures
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BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON

- PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY, ... .
PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCH 13 20 12,
ANY PERSON OR AGENCY RECEIVING- THIS

- SUBPOENA IS NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME
OR ANY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF
THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
OR OTHER INFORMATION IS SOUGHT IS
PROTECTED BY THE SEAL OF THE COURT..

- UN DER POTENTIAL PENALTY .O-F -
- CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON’S
NAME OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY
. NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON |
. EXCEPT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY. WITH
| TI-IIS SUBPOENA. |



0411812012 1031 . | FRD P.005/008
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. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- Commonwealth of Penusylvania :

COUNTY OF CENTRE | V8.

‘ | " GERALD A. BANDUSKY, DEFENDANT
T0 MS, KELLY HASTINGS,. SUPERINTENDANT CRNTRAL MOUNTAIN SCHOOL. DISTRICT, 110 KAST BALD

H. .!.l II-I—J .
You are ordered by o coumocomm CENTRE COUNTY coumousz, COURTROOM NO. 1

SECOND FLOOR, 102 SOUTH.ALLEGHENY STREET

_ at :Bellef(mte, Pennsylvania, 01;1'
WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2012 _at_ 10100 A - M.t testify on behalf of
DEFENDANT | '

W e : o ... inrthe above-captioned onse

and to remain until excused.

And bring with you the following:
INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THE SUBPOENA ATTACHHMENT ,

COMPLETE AND NON-REDACTED COPIES OF THE

" Witnese, the Honorable, Thomaes K. Kistler, J P]:e;;ident Judge of our said
Court at Bellefonte, this_ ™" day of T - . v, .. AD:20 7

1 you fail to attend or to producs the docurments o i o 15 Sl puena yon m&y be
subject to the sanctions authorizad by Rule 234.5 of the Pcnnaylmia thies of Procedure, including, but
not imited to, costs, attorney fees, and imptisonment, :
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¢ @4/17/2612 13:38 5788934634 KOSD SUPERTNTENDENT PAGE  ©4/85
- JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
110 REGENT COURT
| SUTTE 202
. SIATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966
TRLEPHONE . S . FAX
B14-384-5831 - : £14-234-6018

 SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT

Ms. Kelly Hastings, Superintendant
Central Mountain School District
110 East Bald Fagle Street

‘Look Haven, PA 17745

Re: Commonwealth of Pennsylvanis va. Gerald A. Sandusky,
Nos. CP-14-CR-2421-2011 & CP-14-CR-2422-2011

Dear Ma. Hastings:

~ Upon receipt of this correspondence please make certain the name of
Accuser/Alleged Victim 1 be given the utmost consideration from being made
public in order to comply with the Order of the Court dated March 13, 2012
which | have enclosed for your information, This Order applies to all person(s)
who may gain knowledge of the name.

Pursuent to the enclosed Subpoena and SBubpoena Attachment, you arc
requested to provide Joseph L. Amendola, Esquire, 110 Regent Court, Suite
202, State Colloge, PA 16801 with copies of Central Mountain School District
records, documents and reports as well as other information kept and
meintained by your District as described in this Bubpoena- Attachment. The
following records, dociyments and reports are to be provided in their original
form with no redactions and/or pages omitted:

A.  Copies of the entire school district records as kept and mainteined

the Central Mountain School District for Accuser/Alleged Victim 1-
inciude the following:

‘1. Complete school records;

2. . All 1Q/intelligence testing as well a5 the method/manner of
testing; : : . o
- 8, All school discipline records to include ‘*in-school”
suspension, "out-of-school” sugpensions and expulsions of the student
as mandated by district policy;



0411812012 10:32 FA) . : P.0071008
Ba/17/2012 13:38 6788934634 KCSD SUPERINTENDENT PAGE  05/B6

v

4. All records that detail any peych.iatﬁe/psyohologmal
diagnosis including Axis 1, II, Iil, IV and V;

E.  All records that describe any m-school" services provided by
the school district or outside vendor who provides such services for
behavior related issues, TSS support and/or behavior specialist who
prepared or managed treatment pla.ns for thc student while at the schogl
for any academic dey;

6.  Any end all school records to inchade medical information,
psychiatric and psychological records provided the Office of Attorney
General, the Pennsylvania State Police and/or other federal, state, sheriff
or local law cnforcement agencies through use of a subpoena, search
warrant or volutitary means by the gchool district to the requesting law
enforcement agency;

7. Any and all school records provided to any CYS County
Agency, adult/juvenile probation offics, long/short-term treatment
center, county jalls or similar locations that a child would be prevented

from leaving such as juvenile detention centers;
'8, All grade reports for any period the child was a student;

9. Al records that were provided to the Central Mountain
School District by the student or another school district in regard to & -
poagible transfer from another school district;

10. All school district reports from the transferring district along
with the name of the district the child transferred from during any
academic year or prior to the start of the following academdic year, :

1l. All absentes days along with any and all medical or other
reasons the child was not in attendance for the academic year to include
the nameée and address of the physician and/or medical provider wherein
an attendunce exouse was provided; -

- 12, Al investigative reports prepared by Officer Brandon
‘Coleman of the Central Mountain School Distriot Police
Department/Office of Public Safety in régard to a complaint of
harassment/stalking Accuser/Alleged Victina 1 -filed wherein an
investigation was conducted and the complaint determined to be
“unfounded”. :

18, All Clinton. County School Distnct records not spcmfied in

Paragraph Nos. 1 through 12
Truly,

R Q/g’M&-—

Joseph L. Arﬁendola, Esquire
JLA:dka



04/18/2012  10:32 : ‘ - FAD
P4717/28127 13:38 5786934634 ' KCSD SUPERINTENDENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY,
‘ FENNSYLVANIA
© CRIMINAL DIVISION

" COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
| v, D CP-14NGR-2421-2011
| CP-14-CR-2422-2011
GERALD A, SANDUSKY - |
o QRDER

" AND NOW, MARCHY3; 2012, to carry aut the agreerrent résiohed batwean
sounsa, it ie ordered as followa:

1. The names of parsons herstofore Identified ae Vistima 1 thraugh 10
shall remairs protected under the aeal of the Court and may not be discloged by
any persoh, excapt pursuant to oourt order-ar other authorization of the court,

: 2. Any subpoens seeking records regarding the alleged victims who have
been publicly identified to date only as Vietims 1 thraugh 10 from child welfare
agencies; physicians, hospitals or cther medical providers; mental heaith
ggovidars; schools; soclat service agencles; orthe like, shall have affixed to the

nt of the subpoena in at least 18 point type the following notice: ‘

- NOTICE - '
BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF GOMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCH 13, 2012, ANY PERSON OR AGENCY
RECEIVING THIS SUBPOENA (8 NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME OR ANY
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
?EEOGT&?R #NFORMATION IS SOUGHT I8 PROTECTED 8Y THE SEAL OF
. RT. , .

UNDER POTENTIAL PENALTY OF CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON'S.
NAME OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY
PERSON BXCERPTAS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS I$UBPOENA§

+
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JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

110 REGENT COURT
, SUITE 202 '
. STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966
TELEPHONE _ . ' . FAX
814.234-6821 | 814.234-6013

April 19, 2012

- Ms. Julia Hearthway, Secretary
PA Department of Labor and Industry
651 Boas Street '
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Commonwealth v. Gerald A, Sandusky
Subpoéna with Attachment & Order of the Court

Dear Ms. Hearthway:

Please find enclosed a subpoena requiring the production of information
as provided in the Subpoena Attachment. If this information is provided to me
at my above-listed office address on of before May 14, 2012, it will not be
necessary for a representative of your Department to appear in court in Centre
County, Pennsylvania, on May 16, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. with the requested
information. L .

Thank you for your anticipated prompt attention to this matter. 1 will
await further word from a representative of the Department concerning the
request contained in this correspondence.

Truly,

| \ZQ%% L. Amendola, Esquire

JLA:dka
Enclosures
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- NOTICE

BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY, -
- PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCH 13, 2012,
ANY PERSON OR AGENCY RECEIVING TI-IIS
SUBPOENA IS NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME
OR ANY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF
THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
OR OTHER INFORMATION IS SOUGHT IS
PROTECTED BY THE SEAL OF THE COURT

- UNDER POTENTIAL PENALTY OF

CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON’S
NAME OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY
'NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON

- EXCEPT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
THIS SUBPOENA



CP-14-CR-2421-2011 & CP~14-CR-2422~ Term 99 11

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CENTRE s

GERALD A. SANDUSKY, ' DEFENDANT

TO = MS, JULIA HEARTHWAY, SECRETARY, PA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 651 BOAS STREET,
HARRISBURG, PA 17120

You are ordered by the court to come to 'CENTRE COUNTY COURTHOUSE COURTROOM NO. 1,
~ SECOND FLOOR, 102 SOUTH ALLEGHENY STREET

at Bellefonte, Pennsylvama on
WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2012 , at __10:00 A, M. to testify on behalf of

DEFENDANT - - in the above captioned case

and to remam until excused

An_d bﬂng with you the followmg COMPLETE AND NON*REDACTED COPIES OF THE
INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THE SUBPOENA ATTACHME’-NT l

| Witness, the Honorable, Thomas K. Kistler, President Iudge of our said
Court at Bellefonte, this _18TH __ day of n APRIL 20 12

‘{ Wl ;/ Q%ﬂ% Prothonotary

If you fail to attend or to produce the documents or thmgs reqmred b57 his Subpoena, you may be
subject to the sanctions authorized by Rule 234.5 of the Pennsylvania rules of Procedure, including, but

not limited to, costs, attorney fees, and iraprisonment.
cClos '
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COURT SUBPOENA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA

vs.

GERALD A. SANDUSKY, DEFENDANT

'SUBPOENA ON PART OF

DEFENDANT

JOSEPH 1.. AMENDOLA, ESQUIRE
Issued by: -
(attorney’s name, address, phone #, and 1> #)
110 REGENT COURT, SUITE 202
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801
(814) 234-6821 .
I.D. NO, 17667




JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA

ATTORNEY-AT-IAW

" 110 REGENT COURT
SUITE 202
: STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966 .
TELEPHONE ‘ ' ' FAX
814-234-6821 814-234-6013

SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT

Ms. Julia Hearthway, Secretary o
Pennsylvania Department of Labor and Industry
651 Boas Street :
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. Gerald A. Sandusky,
Nos. CP714~CR-2421-2011 & CP-14-CR-2422-2011

Dear Ms. Hearthway:

Please make certain the names listed in the contents of this
corresponderice be given the utmost consideration from being made public in
order to comply with the Order of the Court dated March 13, 2012 which [ have
enclosed for your information. This Order applies to all person(s) who may gain
knowledge of the names. ' S :

.Pursuant to the enclosed Subpoena and Subpoena Attachment, you are
requested to provide Joseph L. Amendola, Esquire, 110 Regent Colrt, Suite
202, State College, PA. 16801 with copies of Pennsylvania Public Welfare
records, documents and reports’ as well as other information kept and
maintained by your Department as described in this Subpoena Attachment,
The following records, documents and reports are to be ‘provided in their
original form with no redactions and/or pages omitted: :

A.  All Pennsylvania Départment of Labor and Industry documents as.
they relate to the following individuals: o



B. All claims for workers' unemploymént as filed before the County of
Record in regard to the aforementioned individuals to include any and all
names of employers with their addresses and telephone numbers. -

C. Any and all records of unemployment fraud as they relate to the
above-named individuals to include all of the Agency’s reports, investigations,
and final dispositions as well as all agreements that were entered into for
repayment of funds obtained . in violation of any and all
rules/regulations/policy of the Pennsylvania Department of Labor and
Industry.

D. Al claims for workers' compensation filed with the Department of
Labor and Industry by any of the above-named individuals to include all
claims, émployer of récord, and their telephone number and address as well as
the following: ' '

1. Al documents submitted by the individual/his
worker’s compensation attorney; '

2. All medical - reports submitted by the individual/his
counsel to support the injury claim; ' ' '

3. All medical reports as prepared by the employer’s
doctor for the initial injury in which the employee is meandated to
‘seek medical attention; '

4.  All medical reports obtained from an Independent
Medical Exemination (IME) at the request of the worker’s .
compensation carrier; -

5. Identify the insurance carrier for the employer;

‘ 6. Any and all evidence presented by the insurance
carrier at a hearing before a compensation judge to include:

a) photographs/video of the individual in activity that
is in direct opposition to the indicated injury; -
b) all witness statements/testimony by witnesses at
" any and all hearings; '
¢) any and all evidence presented not described but
entered into the record by the insurance carrier’s counsel
and or employee's counsel,

_ 7. All findings of the workers' compensation judges in
any and all hearings that the individuals were involved to include:

a) orders for payment of benefits;

b} settlements; ' '

¢) orders that benefits will be denied with any and all
reason of the court of records .



JLA:dka

d) all order(s)/decree(s) that aver to the individual
presenting false statements under oath/affirmation; ‘

e) Any and all findings that were presented for criminal
arrest through the Agency’s investigative branch or outside
law enforcement agency. ' :

Truly,

Midola, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY,
SENNSYLVANIA ‘
CRIMINAL DIVISION -

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS, . OP-14-CR-2421-2011
|  CP-14-CR-2422-2011
GERALD A, SANDUSKY

RDER

m—y

AND NOW, MARCH 13, 2012, to carry cut the agreemert reached between
counsel, itis ordered as follows: ‘

1. The names of persons heretofore identified as Victims 1 through 10
shall remain protected under the seal of the Court and may not be disciosed by
any person, except pursuant to court order or other authorization of the court.

2. Any subpoena seeking records reganding the alleged victiins who have
been publicty identifled fo date only as Victims 1 through 10 from ¢hild welfare
- agencies; physiclans, hospitals or other medical providers; mental health.
providers; schools; social service agencies; or the like, shall have affixed fo the
front of the subpoena in at least 18 pointtype the following notice: .

S NOTICE S

BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCH 13, 2012, ANY PERSON OR AGENCY
RECEIVING THIS SUBPOENA (S NOTIFIED. THAT THE NAME OR ANY
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
%f;i OggiER INFORMATION 1§ SOUGHT IS PROTECTED BY THE SEAL OF
. E COURT, o

UNDER POTENTIAL PENALTY OF CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON'S.
NAME QR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY
PERSON EXCEPT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SUBPOENA.

-
i

ILED FOR RECORY

By the Court:

OHOTARY
COUNTY. PR

LH.

DEBRA C. IMMEL

~_PRO
CERIR

oljh M. Cleland, S.J.
cially Presiding

MM 13 A %03
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JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

110 REGENT COURT
SUITE 202
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966
TELEPHONE , FAX
8142346821 . 814-284-6013

April 10, 2012

Director Steve Shelow

Penn State University Police Services
20 Eisenhower Deck

University Park, PA 16801

RE: Commonwealth v, Gerald A, Sandusky
Subpoena with Attachment & Order of the Court

Dear Director Shelow:

Please find ehclosed a subpoena requiring the production of information
as provided in the Subpoena Attachment. If this information is provided to the
at my above-listed office address on or before May 14, 2012, it will not be
necessary for a representative of your Department to appear in court in Centre
County, Pennsylvania, on May 16, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. with the requested
information. ‘ :

Thank you for your anticipated prompt attention to this matter. 1 will
. await further word from a representative of the Department concerning the
request contained in this correspondence. '

Truly, o
seph L. Amendola, Esquire

JLA:dka
Enclosures



NOTICE |

- BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON

-PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCI-I 13 2012,
ANY PERSON OR AGENCY RECEIVING TI-IIS
SUBPOENA IS NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME
OR ANY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF
THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
OR OTHER INFORMATION IS SOUGHT IS
'PROTECT-ED BY THE SEAL OF THE COURT.

UNDER POTENTIAL PENALTY OF

CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE PERSON’S

NAME OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY

NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON

- EXCEPT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
THIS SUBPOENA. |



JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

110 REGENT COURT
SUITE 202
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801-7966
TELEPHONE FAX
814-234-6821 814-234-6013
PLEASE NOTE

Rather than require you to contact my office to obtain the
names of the Accusers/Alleged Victims, as stated in the
enclosed correspondence, I have attached to the enclosed
Subpoena the names and birth dates of the individuals for whom
I am requesting information and whose identities are to he
protected by the enclosed Court Order dated March 13, 2012,



CP-14-CR-2421~20118CP~14~CR-2422~  Term 90 11

Commonwealth of P enn SylV ania COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CENTRE - VS.

I

GERALD A, SARDUSKY, DEFENDANT

TO DIRECTOR STEVE SRELOW,PENN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, 20 EISENHOWER DECK,
TUNIVERSITY PARK, PA~ 16807

You are ordered by the court to come fo _*CENTRE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, COURTROOM MO, 1,

SECOND FLOOR, 102 SOUTH ALLEGHENY STREET at Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, on

- WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2012 S ~at_ 10100 A, M. to testify on behalf of

DEFENDANT , , in the above captioned case

and to remain until excused.

And bring Wlth you the {ollowmg COMPLETE AND NON-—REDACTED COPIES or THE
INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THE SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT ‘

Witness, the Honoi'able Thomas K. Kistler President J udge of our said
Court at Bellefonte, this %™ dayof /) , ~ APRL AP, 20 12

2(/5%/%/ %j | Pr Ofllonotary

If you fail to attend or to produce the documents or things required by this Subpoena, you may be
subject to the sanctions authorized by Rule234.5 of the Pennsylvama rules of Procedure, including, but

not limited to, costs, attorney fees, and imprisonment.
OC 106




JOSEPH L. AMENDOLA

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

110 REGENT COURT
. SUITE 202
STATE COLLEGH, PA 16801-7966 :
TELEPHONE : C _ FAX
814-234.6821 : ' 814-234-6013
SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT

Director Steve Shelow

Penn State University Police Department
20 Eisenhower Deck

University Park, PA 16802

RE: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. Gerald A, Sandusky,
Nos. CP-14-CR-2421-2011 & CP-14-CR-2422-2011

. Dear Director Shelow:

. Upon receipt of this correspondence and the attached documents, please
contact me at 814-234-6821 and I will provide the name of Accusers/Alleged
Victims 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10 in regard to the above-captioned matters.
Please make certain the names of Accusers/Alleged Victims 1, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 9
and 10 be given the utmost consideration from being made public in order to
. comply with the Order of the Court dated March 13, 2012 which I have
enclosed for your information. This Order applies to all person(s) who may gain

knowledge of the names. _ : -

Pursuant to the enclosed Subpoena and Subpoena Attachment, you are
requested to provide Joseph L. Amendola, Esquire, 110 Regent Court, Suite
202, State College, PA 16801 with copies of the Penn State University Police
Department records, documents and reports as well as other information kept
and maintained by your Department as described in this Subpoena
Attachment. The following records, documents and reports are to be provided
within in their original form with no redactions and/or pages omitted;

A. Copies of any and-all Penn State University Police Department
records as kept and maintained by the Department for Accusers/Alleged
Victims 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10 to include the following;:

1. Any and all police department incident reports, records, files,
documents that the above described individuals were either a victim,
defendant or witness in any crime within your enforcement/investigative

boundaries; .
2. All administrative files that pertain to the Gerald Sandusky



investigation as completed by the PSU Police Department to include the
ninety-page plus/minus investigation from the on or about 1998
timeframe that was reclassified - from an “incident report” to an

“administrative file”;

‘ 3. All PSU Police Department records that were provided by the
service of a subpoena/search warrant or voluntary means for the
following agencies or investigative bodies:

a) The Attorney General of Pennsylvama

b) The Pennsylvania State Police;

c) The Federal Bureau of Investigation; :

d) The Freeh Investigative Group retained by The

Pennsylvania State University;

e) Any other law - enforcement investigative agency/body
~entitled to receive such information from The Pennsylvama State

University;

4.  Identify who ordered/directed the 1998 investigation of
Gerald Sandusky be reclassified from an “incident investigation” to that
of an “administrative file”;

5. Any and all d1rect1ves from the Pennsylvania State University
Board of Directors, the Office of the President, as well as the lower
change of command within the University that mandated/directed the

1998 Sandusky investigation be handled in any - particular

manner/fashion by the PSU Police Department;

6.  Any and all audio or video recordings of the 1998 Sandusky
investigation;
| 7. Any and all subsequent investigations by the Penn State
Univérsity Police Department of any and all Gerald Sandusky related
investigations by PSU Police Depdartment as well as identify any law

enforcement  agencies whom  were  provided  with  such -
investigative/incident reports along with any administrative files that

relate to any further PSU Police Department investigations.

Truly,

&

JosepH L. Amendola, Esquire -

JLA:dka



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA3 OF CENTRE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
© CRIMINAL DIVISION

© COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA |
Cvs, S CP-1A-CR-2421-2011
A CP-14-CR-2422.2011
GERALD A, SANDUSKY '
QRDER

AND NOW, MARCH 13, 2012 to carry out the agreement reached between
" counsel, it s ordersd as foilows ‘

1. The hames of persons heretofore identifled as Victtms 1 through 10
shall remain protected under the seal of the Court and may not be disclosed by
any person, except pursuant to court order or other authorization of the court..

2. Any subpoena seeking records regarding the alleged victims who have
bgen publicly ldentified to date only as Victims 1 through 10 from child weifare
agencles; physiclans, hospitals or other medical providers; mental health
providers; schools; social service agencles; or the like, shall have affixed to the-
front of the subpoena in at least 18 point type the following notice:

NOTICE
BY ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA, DATED MARCH 13, 2012, ANY PERSON OR AGENCY
RECEIVING THIS SUBPOENA I8 NOTIFIED THAT THE NAME OR ANY
INENTIFYING INFORMATION OF THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE RECORDS
OR Oc'l'gER INFORMATION I8 SOUGHT I8 PROTECTED 8Y THE SEAL OF
THE COURT, |

UNDER POTENTIAL PENALTY OF CONTEMPT OF COURT, THE' PERSON S
NAME OR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO ANY
PERSON EXCEPT AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SUBPOENA.

.m \
N -
o O ga By the Court:
W L Bz o
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WS HEE ohfi M, Cleland, 8.J.
Y =] [ clally Presiding



